

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,  
Attorney General of Alabama, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF GEORGIA,  
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, MISSISSIPPI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TENNESSEE AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
Attorney General

STEPHEN J. PETRANY  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES E. BARRETT  
Honors Fellow

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3408  
spetrany@law.ga.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii   |
| Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....  | 1    |
| Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....  | 2    |
| Argument .....   | 5    |
| I. States have the authority to customize their civil forfeiture systems, and they need that flexibility to create the diverse processes that best fit their priorities and experiences .....            | 5    |
| II. Petitioners ask the judiciary to impose step-by-step procedures on state civil forfeiture regimes, but this is not constitutionally required and would greatly undermine States' varied schemes..... | 22   |
| A. Due process requires a prompt forfeiture hearing, not a complicated code of procedures patched together under <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> .....  | 23   |
| B. Petitioners' approach would demand a one-size-fits-all civil forfeiture scheme, enforced by courts imposing vague policy concerns.....  | 26   |
| Conclusion.....  | 33   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| CASES  |              |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 787 (2015) ..... | 5, 6         |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....  | 4, 23–26, 32 |
| <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....   | 17, 29       |
| <i>Bullock v. Dioguardi</i> ,<br>847 F. Supp. 553 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....                               | 21           |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of California, Cnty. of Marin</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....            | 24           |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....                       | 25, 29       |
| <i>Case v. Eslinger</i> ,<br>555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009) .....                                      | 21           |
| <i>Davison v. Rose</i> ,<br>19 F.4th 626 (4th Cir. 2021) .....   | 24           |
| <i>Denault v. Ahern</i> ,<br>857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017) .....   | 21           |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....   | 6            |
| <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> ,<br>306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) .....  | 25, 31       |
| <i>Lucas v. United States</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2015) .....                                   | 13           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page                     |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....  | 1, 4, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....   | 4, 5, 25, 30             |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023) .....   | 8                        |
| <i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....  | 24–26                    |
| <i>Reed v. Goertz</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 955 (2023) .....   | 24                       |
| <i>Ross v. Duggan</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2004).....   | 7                        |
| <i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).....   | 31                       |
| <i>United States v. \$8,850</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....   | 23, 24, 27, 31, 32       |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....   | 10                       |
| <i>United States v. McKenzie</i> ,<br>33 F.4th 343 (6th Cir. 2022) .....   | 8                        |
| <i>United States v. One 1990 Beechcraft,<br/>1900 C Twin Engine Turbo-Prop Aircraft</i> ,<br>619 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 7, 8                     |
| <i>United States v. Soto</i> ,<br>539 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008) .....  | 8                        |
| <i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 242 (1986) .....   | 23, 24, 26               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| STATUTES                                  |                    |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/3.1 .....        | 10                 |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/3.5 .....        | 11, 13, 14         |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/4 .....          | 12                 |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/6 .....          | 13                 |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/9 .....          | 15, 19, 21         |
| 725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 150/9.1 .....        | 19                 |
| Ala. Code § 15-5-63 .....                 | 19                 |
| Ala. Code § 20-2-93 .....                 | 19, 20             |
| Ala. Code § 28-4-287 .....                | 14                 |
| Alaska Stat. § 17.30.110 .....            | 17                 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-505 .....           | 20                 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11471 .....   | 10, 11             |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11485 .....   | 12, 13             |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11488.2 ..... | 14                 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11488.4 ..... | 15, 20             |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11488.5 ..... | 18, 20             |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-504 .....        | 18                 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-13-505 .....        | 11, 13, 15, 16, 20 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-36h .....           | 12, 15, 16, 18, 20 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 4784 .....      | 12                 |
| Fla. Stat. § 932.704 .....                | 20                 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-6 .....              | 10, 11             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|                                      | Page                 |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-7 .....         | 14, 15               |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-11 .....        | 12, 13, 15           |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-12 .....        | 16, 20               |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-14 .....        | 11                   |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 9-16-17 .....        | 16, 18               |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712A-10.....       | 14                   |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712A-12.....       | 12, 13               |
| Ind. Code § 34-24-1-2.....           | 10, 11, 19           |
| Ind. Code § 34-24-1-3.....           | 14                   |
| Ind. Code § 34-24-1-4.....           | 18, 20               |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.410 ..... | 21                   |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.531.....           | 9–11, 14, 15         |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.5313.....          | 9, 12, 14            |
| Minn. Stat. § 609.5314.....          | 9, 17, 18, 30        |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.607.....        | 18                   |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.610.....        | 14                   |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.612.....        | 20                   |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 513.617.....        | 18                   |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 44-12-207 .....    | 15, 18               |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 44-12-210 .....    | 18                   |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-27-4 .....      | 18                   |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-21,302.....     | 9, 10, 13, 15–17, 20 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 131A.240 .....      | 20                   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 131A.245 .....   | 20     |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4242 .....  | 10, 11 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4243 .....  | 12, 15 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4244 .....  | 17     |
| Wis. Stat. § 961.55 .....   | 13     |
| Wis. Stat. § 961.555 .....  | 19     |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |        |
| Adam M. Samaha, <i>Undue Process</i> , 59 Stan. L.<br>Rev. 601 (2006) .....   | 6      |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>The Constitutionality of Civil<br/>Forfeiture</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2446 (2016) .....  | 6      |
| Del. Sup. Ct. R. Civ. Pro. 71.3 .....   | 12     |
| Mark Osler, <i>Asset Forfeiture in a New Market-<br/>Reality Narcotics Policy</i> , 52 Harv. J. on Legis.<br>221 (2015) .....   | 7      |
| Rod J. Rosenstein, <i>Bernie Madoff and the Case<br/>for Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 9,<br>2017, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/bernie-madoff-and-the-case-for-civil-asset-forfeiture-1510237360">https://www.wsj.com/articles/bernie-<br/>madoff-and-the-case-for-civil-asset-forfeiture-<br/>1510237360</a> ) ..... | 7      |
